
c&
GARG NARENDRA & ASSOCIATES
Charter€d Accountants

'109-'110, Shivgyan Avenue

2, Y'rdhisther Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur-3o2 005
le1i 0141 -2222021 , 2223021

E-mail I nkg@gna-ca.com, Websrte : www.gna-ca.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF
BIZ 365 TECH PRTVATE LIMITED

ReDort on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of M/s BIZ 365 Tech Private Limited
("the Company') which comprises the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2025, rhe Statement of Profit
and Loss and statement of cash flow for the year ended on that date, and notes to the financial
statements, including a summary ofsignificant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in
the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformiI with the Indian Accounting Standards
prescribed under Section 133 ofthe Companies Act,2013 read with the the Companies (Accounting
Standards) Rules, 2021 as amended ("AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in
India:-

a) in the case of the Balance Sheet ofthe state of affairs ofthe company as at March 31,2025
and;

b) in the case of the Statement of Profit & Loss of the Loss for the year ended on that date.

c) in the case of the Cash Flow Statement, ofthe cash flows ofthe company for the year ended on
that date.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described
in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit ofthe Financial Statements section ofour report. We are
independent ofthe Company in accordance with the Code ofEthics issued by the Institute ofChartered
Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit ofthe financial
statements under the provisions ofthe Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suf{icient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion.

Other Information

The Company's management and Board of Directors is responsible forthe other information. The other
information comprises the information included in the Annual Report, but does not include the financial
statements and our auditor's report thereon. The Annual Report is expected to be made available to us
after the date ofthis auditor's report.
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Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express
any form ofassurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the
financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course ofour audit, or otherwise appears to
be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date ofthis
auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are

required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard since, the other information
comprising the above documents is expected to be issued by the management after the date ofour audit
repot.

Responsibility of Management for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the

Companies Act,20l3 ('the Act") with respect to the prcparation ofthese financial statements that give
a true and fair view ofthe financial position and financial performance ofthe Company in accordance
with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the accounting Standards specified
under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting
records in accordance with the provisions ofthe Act for safeguarding ofthe assets ofthe Company and
for preventing and detecting frauds and other inegularities; selection and application of appropriate
accounting policies; making judgnents and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design.
implementation and maintenance ofadequate intemal financial controls, that were operating effectively
for ensuring the accuracy and completeness ofthe accounting records, relevant to the preparation and
presentation of the financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability
to continue as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concem and using the

going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Board ofDirectors are also responsible

for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are

free fiom material misstatement, whether due to fraud or enor, and to issue an auditor's report that

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an

audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material it individually or in the

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions ofusers taken on the

basis of these fi nancial statements.
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As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

' Identif, and assess the risks ofmaterial misstatement ofthe financial statements, whether due

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain

audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from

error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the

override of intemal control.
. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) ofthe Companies

Act, 2013 we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has

adequate intemal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such

controls.

. Evaluate the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and the reasonableness ofaccounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

. Conclude on the appropriateness ofmanagement's use ofthe going concem basis ofaccounting

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to

events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a

going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw

attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such

disclosures are inadequate, to modifu our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit

evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions

may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concem.

. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content ofthe financial statements, including

the disclosures, and whether the financia[ statements represent the underlying transactions and

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

. Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that individually or
in aggregate makes it probable that the economic decisions ofa reasonably knowledgeable user

of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and

qualitative factors in (i) plaruring the scope of our audit work and (ii) to evaluate the effect of
any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the planned

scope and timing ofthe audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies

in internal control that we identifr during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and
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From the matters communicated with those charged with govemance, we determine those mafters

that were of most significance in the audit ofthe financial statements of the current period and, are

therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when in extremely rare circumstances,
we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse

consequences ofdoing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of
such communication.

Report on Other fegal and Regulatory Requirement

I . As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued by the Central
Govemment of India in terms of sub-section (l l) of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013, we
give in the 'Annexure A' a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 ofthe Order,
to the extent applicable.

2. As required by Section 143(3) ofthe Act, we report that :

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose ofour audit.

(b) In our opinion, proper books ofaccounts as required by law have been kept by the Company
so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

(c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement ofProfit and Loss and the Cash Flow dealt with by this
Report are in agreement with the books ofaccount.

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statement comply with the Accounting Standards

specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounting
standards) Rules, 2021.

(e) On the basis ofthe written representations received from the Directors as on March 3l'
2025, taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the Directors is disqualified as on

March 31,2025 from being appointed as a Director in terms ofsection 164(2) ofthe Act.

(f) In our opinion, the provisions of Section l43(3)(i) with regard to opinion on intemal
financial controls with reference to financial statements and operating effectiveness ofsuch
controls is not applicable to the company.

(g) Since, the company is a private company; therefore, Section 197(16) of the Act is not

applicable.

(h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with
Rule I I of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best

of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

i) The Company does not have any pending litigation which would impact its financial

Position.

ii) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts

for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor

Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
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iv) a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief
other tlan as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds (which are material
either individually or in the aggregate) have been advanced or loaned or invested
(either from borrowed funds or share prem ium or any other sources or kind of firnds)
by the Company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities
("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in uriting or
otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other
persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the
Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like
on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

b) The Management has represented, tha! to the best of its knowledge and belief,
other than as disclosed in the notes to accounts, no funds (which are material either
individually or in the aggegate) have been received by the Company from any
person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the
understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall,
directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any
manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries")
or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

c) Based on the audit procedures that has been considered reasonable and

appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us

to believe that the representations under sub+lause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as

provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement.

v) The Company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year and has not
proposed final dividend for the year.

vi) Based on our examination which includes test checks, the company has used an

accounting software for maintaining its books of accounts which has a feature of
recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year

for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further during the course of
our audit we did not come across any instance of audit trail feature being tampered
with and the audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory

requirements for record retention.
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For Garg Narcndra & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FRN 00t7l2c

14"4\
(Rakesh Totuka)

Partner
M. No.070530
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ANI\IEXT'RE A TO TIIE INDEPEIIDENT AUDITOR'S RDPORT

(Referred to in.paragraph I under'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of
our report of even date)

As required by the Companies (Auditor's report) Order, 2020 issued by the Central Govemment of India

in exercise of powers conferred by section 143(11) of ttre Companies Act, 2013, we report that:

l. In respect ofthe Property, Plant and Equipment and inrangible assets ofthe Company

(a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including
quantitative details and situation of hoperty, Plant and Equipment on the basis of
available information.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible
assets.

(b) As explained to us, the company has a prograrn ofphysical verification of Property, Plant and
Equipment so as to cover all assets once in a year which in our opinion, is reasonable having
regard to the size ofthe company and the nature of its assets. Pursuant to the program, certain
Propeay, Plant and Equipment were due for verification during the year and were physically
verified by the Management during the year. According to the information and explanations
given to us, no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification. However, no formal
documentation was provided to us for verification.

(c) The company does not have any immovable property, therefore reporting under this clause is
not required.

(d) The Company has not revalued its Prop€rty, Plant and Equipment or Intangible assets during
the year, hence reporting under clause 3(i)(d) ofthe Order not applicable.

(e) No proceedings have been initiated during the year or are pending against the Company as at

March 31,2025 forholding any Benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition)
Ac! l98E (as amended in 2016) and rules made thereunder.

In respect of Inventory:

(a) The Company does not have any inventory ztnd hence reporting under clause 3(ii)(a) of the

Order is not applicable.

(b) The company does not have working capial Limits from banks and financial institutions,
therefore reporting under this clause is not required.
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According to information and explanations given to us, the company has not granted any loans,
secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships and other parties covered
in register maintained under section lE9 of Companies Act 2013. Accordingly, the provisions of
clause 3(iii) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (0 & (g) ofthe order are not applicable.

The Company has complied with the provisions of Section 1E5 and 186 ofthe Companies Act, 2013
in respect ofloans granted, investments made and guirantees and securities provided, as applicable.

ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not
accepted any deposits from the public within the meaning ofthe directives issued by the Reserve
bank oflndia and the provisions ofsection 73 to 76 or any relevant provisions ofthe companies act,
2013 and the rules made there under.

We have been explained that the maintenance of cost records has not been prescribed by the Central
Govemment under Section 148(1) ofthe Companies Act,2013 for the period under review for any
ofthe products of the company.

According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of statutory dues:

(a) The Company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues, including
Provident Fund, Employees' State lnsurance, Income Tan, Goods & Service Tax, Sales Tax and
Value Added Tax, Service Ta:q Duty of Customs, Duty of Excise, Cess and other material
statutory dues applicable to it with the appropriate authorities though there has been a slight
delay in a few cases.

(b) There were no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Goods and Services ta:r, Provident
Fund, Employees'State Irsurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, duty of Custom, duty
ofExcise, Value Added Ta:q Cess and other material statutory dues in arrears as at March 31,
2025 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us, there were no dues of Provident

Fund, Employees' State lnsurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax and Value Added Tax, Service Tax,

duty of Customs, duty ofExcise, Cess which have not been deposited on account ofany dispute.

The company has not surrendered or disclosed any transaction, previously unrecorded in the
books of accounts, in the tax ilssessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 as income during
the year. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(viii) ofthe order is not applicable
to the company.

a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company
has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the payment of interest

thereon to any lender except for an amount of Rs.18'15'500 is overdue to Rajasthan
Computer info services Ltd.

b) According to the information and explanations given to us, the company has not been

declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender during the

period under review.
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c) The Company has applied for the Term loan availed during the year for which the loans were

obtained.

d) The Company has not raised funds on short term basis, hence reporting under clause 3(ix)(d)
of the Order is not applicable.

e) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not taken any
firnds from any entity or person on account ofor to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries,
associates or joint ventures, hence reporting under clause 3(ix)(e) of the Order is not
applicable. Further, as informed to us, the investments made in the subsidiary out of the
funds raised has not been made to meet the obligations of the subsidiary.

f) The Company has not raised any loans during the year, hence reporting under clause 3(ixx0
of the Order is not applicable.

a) The Company has not raised moneys by way ofinitial public offer or firrther public offer
(lncluding debt instruments) during the year and hence, reporting under clause 3(x)(a) ofthe
Order is not applicable.

b) The Company has not made any preferential allotsnent or private placement of shares or

convertible debentures (fully or partly or optionally convertible) during the year and hence,

reporting under clause 3(x)(b) ofthe Order is not applicable.

a) According to the information and explanations given to us, no material fraud by the

Company or fraud on the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.

b) No report under sub-section (12) ofsection 143 ofthe Companies Act has been filed by the

auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors)
Rules,20l4 with the Central Govemment, during the year and upto the date ofthis report.

c) Whistler Blower Mechanism is not applicable to company as per section 177 read with rule

7 of Companies Rule 2014. Hence, reporting under clause 3(xi)(c) of Order is not

applicable.

In our opinion, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Therefore, the provisions ofclause 3
(xii) ofthe Order are not applicable to the Company.

In our opinion, the Company is in compliance with Section 177 and 188 ofthe Companies Act,

2013 with respect to the applicable transactions with the related parties and the details ofrelated
party transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable

accounting standards.
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In our opinion and according to information and explanations given to us, Section 138 of the
Companies Act, 2013 is not applicable to the Company, hence, reporting under clause 3(xii) of
the Order is not applicable.

In our opinion the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its Directors
or persons connected with its directors and hence, provisions of section 192 of the Companies
Acl" 2013 are not applicable to the Company.

The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA ofthe Reserve Bank oflndia
Act 1934 and hence, reporting under clause 3(xvi) ofthe Order is not applicable.

The Company has not incurred cash losses during the current hnancial year covered by our
audit and in the immediately preceding financial year.

There is no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year

On the basis ofthe financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation offinancial assets

and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements

and our knowledge of the Board of Directors and Management plans and based on our
examination ofthe evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention,
which causes us to believe that any material uncertainity exists as on the date ofthe audit report
indicating that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date ofbalance
sheet as and when they fall due within a period ofone year from the balance sheet date.

We, however, state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date ofthe audit report and

we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period

ofone year from the balance sheet date, will get discharyed by the Company as and when they

fall due.

There are no unspent amounts towards Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) under sub-
section (5) of Section 135 ofthe Companies Act as on the balance sheet date. Hence, reporting
under clause 3(xx{a), (b) of the Order is not applicable for the year.
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BIZ 365 TECH PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN:U72900RJ2021 PTC07E35E

BALANCE SHEET AS T 3 lst MARCI{. 2025

(Amount in ?00)

Particulars Noto No.
As rt 31st March,

2025
As ot 3lst March,2024

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(l) Shereholden' Funds
(a) Share Capiul
(b) Reserves and Surplus

(2) Shsre spplicrtior morcy p€ndirg sllotment

(3) Non-Currcrt Lirbilities
(a) long Te rm Borrowings

O) Deffered Tax Liability

(4) Currctrt Liabilitica
(a) Short-term borrowings

(b) Other Current Liabilities
(c) Trrdc payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and

small enteryrises; and

(ii) total outstanding dues ofcreditors othet than

micro enteryrises and small enterprises

(d) Short-term provisions

Totrl

II.ASSETS

(l) Nor-Current Asscts

a) Prcperty Plant & Equiqment and intangible assets

(i) Property, Plant & Equipment

(ii) lntangible Assets

O) Long term loans and advances

(c) Non Curent lnvestrnents

(d) Other non-cunent assets

(2) Currcrt Asscts

(a) Trade Receivables

O) Cash and Bank Balances

(c) Other Current Assets

Total

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

9

l0
ll
t2

t4,285.50
(69,441.20)

83,904.81

32,679.00

51,624.33

2,799.52

14,285.50
(15,787.56)

37,038.59

18,155.00

45,080.E4

? 7AA 5'

1,21,851.96 1,01,571.89

1,882.87

92.065.26

24,825.18

766.17

2,3n.t8

1,074.44
'12,896.69

r8,691.98

3,?30.68

5,t78.t0

1,21,851.96 t,0r,571.89

Accounti Policies I

otes on Accounts 2 to22

As per our sepffate reDort ofeven date

For Grrg Narcndrr & Associetes 
-_-

Chrrtered Acco[ntrtrts
FRN 008712C

For BIZ 365 TECH PRMTE LIMITED

:'--

Chaii
Acccr'l

J

Eakesh Totuk )
Partner
M. No. 070530

s * aval Dccp Singh)

Director
DIN: 0E02978t

(Prsteck Jain)
Dircctor

DIN:02642162-14IP

rrDrN: ? soJo53o6rlo DN R8332

Plrce : Jaipur
Datc :30.0E.2025
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BIZ 365 TECH PRIVATE LIMITEI)
CIN :U72900RJ202 IPTC07E35E

PRO T & LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 1 H 2

(Amount in ?00)

For BIZ 365 TECH PRMTE LIMITED
As Der our separate reDort of even date

For Garg Narendra & Associstes

Charter€d Accountants
FRN 008712c

'aA

t%'=>
Acq

at

o
J

(Rrkesh Totukr)
Partner
M. No. 070530

*
(Naval Deep Singh)

Director
DIN: 08029788

(Pmteek Jain)
Director

DIN:02642162r.\t?\)v,

rJDrN : 250'7o53o6rnOD N R 8332

Place : Jaipur
Date :30.08.2025

Particulars Note No.
For the year ended
31st March, 2025

For the y€ar ended 31st
Nlarch,2024

I. Revenue From Operations

lI. Other Income(Interest)
l3

Total Revenu€ III (I +It)

fV. Expenses:

(a) Employee Benefit Expenses

@) Finance Costs

(c) Depreciation and Amortization Expenses

(d) Other Expenses

l4
15

9

l6

Total Expenses

v. Profit before exceptional and €xtraordinary itcms and tox (UI-I9
VI. Exceptional items

YII. Prolit before extraordinary items and tax (V-V!
VIII. Extraordinary items

IX. Profit before Prior period items and tor (VII-VIID

X. Prior Period items

XI. Prolit before tax (IX-X)

XII. Tax expense:

(l) Cunent tax
(2) Defened tax

XIII. ProfiU(Loss) for the period from continuing operrtions (XI-X[)

XIY. Profit for the year

XV. Earning per equity share:
Basic & Diluted (in O t't

40,720.48

57 .69

34,952.42

24.18

40,11t.17 34,97 6.60

41 ,279.71
2,039.48

1,67 5.E3

43,436.79

6t,678.1I
87 5.41

2,867 .96

44,7 65.t6

94,431.t1 t,t7,186.64

(s3,6s3.64) (82i210.04)

(s3,653.64) (82,210.04)

(s3,6s3.64) (82,210.0,r)

(s3,6s3.64) (82,210.04)

(s3,553.64) (82,2r0.04)

(s3,6s3.64) (82,210.04)

37.s6) {7 01\

Significant Accounting Policies I

Notes on Accounts 2to22
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BIZ 365 TECH PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN: U72900RJ202lPtctr7t358

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH.2025

ount in

The C&rh flow statement has been prepared by adopting the indirect method as Fescrib€d under pamgmph lt of AccountinS standard 3(AS'3) on " Cash

Flow Ststement'

As p€r oul s€oamte report ofeven date

For Garg N.randn & A,loal.tor
Ch.rtarcd AccooIttnt!
FB!(00t712c
/i) lB*s)

(R.k sh Toaukr)
Panrar
M. No. 070530

UDIN: 2S;o7o53OBn4 ODN R 833L

For BIz 365 TECH PRIVATE LIMITED

0.?
.J

*o
{4

Ch
Acc

o
{
rn
b rvil D..p Slnsh) (Prrtc.kJrin)

Dircclor
DIN:02642162

.k

PARTICUI.ARS For lh. y.rr.od.d M.rch, 2025 For lh. y.rr.Dd.d Mrrch,2024

t,775.21

r,675.t3
770.6

2,861.96

(sr,653.64)

3,45 t 04

(t2,2r0.04)

1,618.62

t3,126.t0
18,t55 00

731.t6

9,908 I l

(916.44)

(1t,571.421

41,607.33

(6,r33.t0)

2,t66.22

t2,543.49
14,524.00

(50,202.50)

23,199.9t

(36,964.09)Q6,4o2.69)

(35,964.09)(26,402.69)

(2r,916.40)(21,652.83) (28,916.40)(21,652.83)

(2t,916.40)(21,652.t3)

19,999.00

37,03t.59
66)

46,t66.22

t,77s.21) 56,266.9345,091.01

s6,266.9315,o9l.ol

(9,613.s6)

13,t44.24
(2,964.51)

3,730.6t
3,730.6E166,t1

A. Cr,h flow frcm Opcmll[! AclMtica
Profil bcforc aer

AdiustmenB Add .-

Op.rrtltrg Pmlil b.for. Workirg Cspitrl ch.ogcg

Chance rn worldnE c8oital

(a) lnvcntories
(b) Trade rec.eivables

(c) Short-term loars & Advances

(d) Oth€r curent dss€ts

(e) Trad€ Payables

(f) Other CunEnt Liabilitics
(t) Short lerm borrowings
(h) Short term provisions

C.!h GrnaHt d ftom Op.rrtiotrs

N.l crlb g.rartlad from op.nting acttvity

& Crlh flow fmm Inv.ltla! Activitic.
Fixed Ass€t purchased

Incre6€ in Cuftent lnv6tflents
Decr€aso in Security deposil

Nat Crrh gaD.rrtld from lrv.ldry Aadvlty

C. C..h llow fron Fl[.o.hs Actlvitt.!
Nct increase in Cash Cr.dit factlities

Pro..cd! frm ftBh istuc of She Crpit l includhs Sh@ Irmim
Net increas€ in othcr long-tetm Borrowngs

Interest paid

N.l C.th urad lo FiDrncing Activlty

N.t Cr,h Flow (A-B+C)

OP.rhgC.sh & Crlb Equlvrl.o6
Clo!l crsh & C..h E ulvalanh

Incone Tax Paid

(a) Intcrcst paid

(b) Deprcciation

Phcc : J.ipur
Drtc :30.0t.2025

Diractor
DIN: 0t0297tt

0a;
YdaY'-U



BIZ365 TECH PRIVATE LIMITED

l.

ll

lv

ut

si ificant Accounti Policies Note No. I

System of Accounting & Use of estimates (AS-1)

The company is a SMC as defined in the general instruction in respect ofaccounting standards
notified under the Companies Act,2013, Accordingly, the company has complied with the
accounting standards as applicable to a SMC. The accounts are prepared on the accrual basis of
accounting under the historical cost convention in accordance with the applicable accounting
standards. Accounting policies not specifically refened to otherwise are consistent with
generally accepted accounting principles.

Revenue Recognition (A$9)
Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the

enterprise and revenue can be reliably measured.

Cash Flow Statement (A$3)

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit/(loss) after extraordinary
items and tax is adjusted for the effects oftransactions of non-cash nature and any defenals or
accruals ofpast or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing
and financing activities ofthe company are segregated based on the available information.

Interest

Revenue is recognised on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding

and the rate applicable.

Property Plant & Equipment (ASl0)

a) Property plart & equipment are stated at cost net of recoverable taxes, trade discounts and

rebates and include amounts added on revaluation, less accumulated depreciation and

impairment loss, if any. The cost of property, plant & equipment comprises its purchase

value and any directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its
intended use, net charges on foreign exchange contracts and adjustment arising from
exchange rate variations attributable to the assets in accordance with AS-16" Borrowing
Cost".

b) The company is in the business ofdeveloping software. The software which has not been

fully developed and/or market fit, the cost ofsuch development has been capitalised.

c) Depreciation on property, plant & equipment is provided to the extent of depreciable' 
amount on written down value method based on useful life of the assets as prescribed in

Schedule II ofthe Companies Act,2013.

Accounting for Investments (AS13)

Long-term investrnents are stated at cost less provision for diminution other than temporary, if
any,-in value of such investments. Current investments are valued at lower of cost and fair

value.

For BiZ 3Ci Tilii Pi:"'',;: LIl.i
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BIZ365 TECH PRIVATE LIMITED

Employee Retirement Benelits (AS15)

(a) Short term employee benefits are recognized as an expense at the undiscounted amount in the
Statement of Profit & Loss of the year in whioh the related service is rendered. Employee
benefits such as PF, ESI etc are treated as defined contribution plan and contributions are

charged to the Profit & Loss when contributions to the respective funds are due.

(b) Post employment and other long term employee benefits are recognized as an expense in the

Statement ofProfit & Loss ofthe year in which the employee has rendered services and treated

as defined benefit plans. The expense is recognized on the assumption that such benefits are

payable at the end ofthe year to all the eligible employees.

Borrowing Costs (AS-16)

Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifring assets are

capitalized as part of the cost of such assets. A qualifuing asset is one that takes necessarily

substantial period oftime to get ready for its intended use. All other bonowing costs are charged

to revenue.

For BIZ 365 TECi I Pil,'.rr.I: LII''11 T D

vt

vlt.

vln. Earnings per Share (AS20)

Eamings per equity share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period

attributable to equity shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average

number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted eamings per equity share have

been computed using the weighted average number of equity shares and dilutive potential

equity shares outstanding as at end of the year.

ix. Taxes on Income (AS-22)

(a) Provision for tax is made both for current and deferred taxes. Provision for current income tax

is made on the current tax rates based on assessable income.

(b) Deferred Income Tax is provided on all temporary difference, at the balance sheet date between

the tax base ofassets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

(c) Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates and tax laws that been enacted

or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date.

x. Irnpairment of A$sets (A$28)

(a) Ifthe carrying amount offixed assets exceeds the recoverable amount on the reporting date, the' 
carrying amount is reduced to the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is measured as

the ligher ofthe net selling price and the value in use determined by the present value offuture

cash flows.

(b) Impairment oflosses, ifany on fixed assets are recognized and charged to proftt& loss account,

in accordance with accounting standard 28" impairment of Assets" issued by ICAI'

t o
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BIZ 365 TECH PRIVATE LIMITED

Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets (AS-29)

Provisions involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are recognized when

there is a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that there will be an

outflow ofresources. Contingent Liabilities are not recognized but disclosed in the notes.

Disclosure under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006

We have identified the micro and small enterprises as per MSMED Act, 2006 based on

records available with us and information received from suppliers. However, there is no

transaction during the F .Y . 2024-25 from MSME suppliers.

For BIZ 3e5 
-IECi i Fl,i.'i'l' I li D
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BIZ 3JsIE!II PRIVATE LIMTTED
CIN: U72900RJ2021 PTC0?835E

Shsr. Crpitxl Not. No. 2
(Amount h t00)

Prrlicuhrs As rl3lstM.rch,
2025

As rt 3lst Mrrch,
2024

Auahork.d Shrr. Crplt l:
2,50,000 Equity Shares of{ l0/- each

Issucd, Subscribcd rDd P0id-up Crpitol:
1,42,855 Equity Shares ofl l0/- each tuIy paid

TOTAL

2.1 The reconciliation of the number of sharcs outltanding as under

25,000.00 2s,000.00

14,285.50 14,285.50

14,2t5.50 r4,2E5.50

Prrllcul.rs
Ar rt 313t Mrrch. As rt3lsa Mrrch.

2025 2024
No. ofshares No. of Shares

Equity Shares at the beginning of the year

Add : Issued during lhe yed
Less : Canc€lled durinc the year on buy back of securities

1,42,E55 I,31,t41
5,714

Equity Shrres rt thc cnd ofthc yerr 1,42,855 1,i12,855

2.2 The details of sharcholders holding more lhan 5% shues

Nrmc of Shrr.holdcr A!.4I$-!4E9!,202!
9/o held No. ofshorcs

As rl3tst March,2024
o/o ltcld No. of

Prsleek Jain

Naval De€p SiDBh

Aditya Kedia

l"rs lnnovsna Thinklabs Limited
Tot l

22.11%

22.t10/o

22.160/o

30.00%

22.t1%
22.t7%
22.t6%
30.00%

3t,661
31,667

31,556
42,855

96.500/0 r37,8s5 96.50o/0 t,37,t55

2.3 Dctsils of Promoaer's sh.r.holdings:

DilcloturG ofShrr.holding ofpromot.rs .! tt 31.03.2025 b r! follows:

Sh.rca hcld by tha promolcr3.t tha ctrd oftha y.rr

Promotcr Nrmc

As rt Much 31,2025 A! rt Mrrch 31, 2024

No.ofShrrca 9/o ofToarl
Sh.r.s

o/o Chrngc
durlng ah.

Yarr

No,ofShares 9/" of Totrl Shrres o/o Chnge
durlng lhe

Yaar

Prat€ek Jain 31667 22.17% N.A 31667 22.11% N,A

Naval D€ep singh 31561 22.t7% N,A 3t66',1 22.11o/" N,A

Aditya Kedia 31666 22.16% N,A 3 1666 22.160/r N,A,

lv'l/s Innovana Thir*l8bs Limited 42E55 30.00% N,A 42855 30.00% N,A,

Nekhel Baid 5000 3.50% N.,4.. 5000 3:0% N.A.

Dkclosurc of Shrr.holdlng ofpronroteB t! rt 31.03.2024 k rs folloss:

Shrr.r h.ld by aha Dromot.n rl th..trd ofthc y..r

BiZ 3i5 TECii Pi:'.'i\-i: Lll'41 D

<(-

z Ch

Acc
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Promoter N.m.

A! rt Mrrch 31, 2024 A!.t Mrrch 3l' 2923

No.ofShrrct Yo ofTotrl
Shrr.s

7o Chrnge
durhg th.

Y.!r

No.ofShrres 9/o ofTolrl Shares o/o Chrtrge
during (he

Ycrr

Prateek Jain 31667 22.17o/o (0.92o/.) 31661 23.09o/o N,A

Naval S 31667 22.11% (0.92./o) 31661 23.09% N,A

Aditya Kedia 3 r666 22.16% (0.93vo) 31666 23.09% N,A

lvus Innovana Thinklabs Limited 428s5 30.00% 30.00% 0 0.00% N,A

Nekhel Baid 5000 3.50o/o (0.l5%) 5000 3.650/0 N,A,

For
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BIZ 365 TECH PRMTE LIIIIIITED
CIN:U72900RJ202lPTC07t35E

Rrserv.s ard Surplus Not. No. 3
(Amounl iD t00)

Prrticuhrs As oa 3lst M.rch,
2025

As rt 31st Mrrch,
2024

Share Prerniurn

TOTAL (A)

Prolll & Loss Account
Opening Balanc.
Profit for the year

Closing Brhn.. (B)

TOTAL (A+B)

Long T.rm Borrowings

1,45,707.00 1,45,70?.00

t,45,707.00 1,45,707.00

(1,61,494.56)

(53,6s3.64)

(79,284.s2)
(82,210.04)

(2,1s,r4E.20) (r,61,494.s6)

(69,441.20) (l5,787.56)

Notc No, 4
Amourt ln 400)

As rt Mrrch 31 2025 Ac ra Mrrch 3l 2024
Prrtlcul.rg Nonrurrent Curent Non.current Curent

Ursccured Lornr
-From RE Comp Info Servic€s Ltd -l

-From Rej Comp Info Servic€s Lld.-ll

-From Directors & their relatives

TOTAL

4.1 The terms ofrepayment ofloans are as wtdEri

&3,904.81 32,679.00

3,060.96

6,393.85

18,t55.00

14,524.00

9,685.59

12,851.00

14,500.00

I0,893.00

1,262.00

74,450.00

37,038.59 t8,155.00

(a) Rate oflnterest
(b) Periodicity of instalment

(c) Amount of instalment

(d) Security

Rrj Comp Irfo Selalc.! Ltd-I

5.00%

Six Monlhly
3,63,100.00

Unseculed

R i Comp ltrfo Servlc.. Ltd-II
5.00%

Six Monthly
3,63,100.00

Unsecured

4.2 The company has made default repayment ofall six monthly installment of( 3,63,100/-each to Raj.Comp Info Services Ltd

And interest hss also not b€€n paid.

Dcferred Txr Lhbllities Not. No. 5
(Amount ln (00)

PrtrlcuhIg
As rl3lrt Mrrch,

2025
As rt 3lsl M.rch,

2024

22,347.60 11 31t.46

22,347.60 t1,31t.46

D.f.rrcd T.r Ai!.a (B)

Relaled to Unabsored Deprecistion

Related to Business Loss

2,590.68 2,11071

51.837.32 38,782.56

Nct (DTA)/DrL [(A)- (B)l .12\ (2 t,471.10)

5.l. In accordance with AS-22 "Ac.ou[ting for taxes on Income" issued by the Iistitute ofchanered Accountants oflndia' the

Compaiy has not provided for defefied tax assets.

For BiZ 3,i TECH Fiii'.',"1= Lil' tl D \.?^\&

Related to Depreciation on Fixed Assets

Dcf.rr.d Trr Lirbiliay (A)

49 246.64 36 57 t.79

/l

I o
-.1

Ctl

o i
4y9t

iRECTOR (t



BIZ 365 TECH PRIVATE LI}IITED
CIN:U72900RJ202lPTC07t35t

Short T.rm Borrowirgs Not No.6
(AnouDt in t00)

Prrticulrrs As rt 3lsl Mrrch,
2025

As.t 3lst Mrrch,
2024

Current Maturities oft n8 term Debt (refer note no. 4)

TOTAL

Oth.r Current Li.bilities

32,619.00 18,155.00

32,619.00 r8,155.00

Noac No. 7
(Amoutrt in <00)

Prrticuh13 As at Slst Mf,rch,
2025

As ot 3lst Morch,
2024

Creditors for Expenses

TDS Payable

Salary Payable

ESI Payble

PF Payble

GST Payble

TOTAL

Short T.rm Provkions

47,616.t0
5,022.98

4,2t4.39
53.28

657.58

32,717.21

3,646.36

4,525.41

53.28

838.58

3,240.00

57,624,33 45,080.84

Notc No. E

(Amourt in t00)

Prrticulr]!
As rt 3l!t Mrrch,

2025
As rt 31st Mrrch,

2024

E.t The d.arils ofntovem.nt ir Drovlslon fo. grrtuiE ir rs bclow:.

2,199.52 2,199.52

2,199.52 2,799.52

Amount in (00)

Provision for lnc4me Tax

Provision for Graruity

TOTAL

Prrticuhrs
As rt 3lst Mrrch,

2025

As rt Slst Mtrch,
2024

Balancc at the beginning of the year

Charged lo statefient ofProlit & lrss
Amount revers€d during lhe year

Brhrce rt th€.trd ofthe y..r

Trrd. R.ccivrblcs

2,199.52 2,065.66

733.86

199.52 2,199.52

Notc No. 10

(Amount in {00)

PrrticulrIs
As rt 3lst Mrrch,

2025
A! tt 31st M.rch.

2024

24,825.18 18,69t.98

24,825.18 18,691.98

l0.l Trode RecelvrbL! sched[l€ r

PrrflcuhIs
Outstrndln8 for tb. yaar and.d 31,fi1,2025 fmm thc due d.te ofDrymctrt

Totall,a$ thr[
6 montha

5 motrlhs - I
year

1.2 ye.E 6 months - I Mol? th.[
3 veirs

[Unrllsputed Trade receivrbles -
Considerrd good

(ii) Undisputed Tradc Rec.ivables -

Considcrcd doubtful
(iii) Disputed Trsde Re&ivsbles-

Considcred Bood
(iv) Disputed Trsde receivsbles -

Consid€nd doubtful

t3,026.92 l8E 00 85 00 t 1,525.85 24,825 78

Totrl 11.026.92 18E.00 85.00 11,52s.86 24,42s.14

For BIZ 305 TiCi-i Pai'.?'T= Ll|,il ED a.A

Secured and Considered Good

Unsecured and Considered Good

Doubtfull

TOTAL
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BIZ 355 TECH PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN:U72900RJ202 rPTC078358

10.2

Trrde R.ceiveble. rchadul€ !

C.sh rnd Brrk Brl.nc.!

Out trrdlng for thc y€er etrdcd 31.03.2024 fmm thc dre drtc ofpaymant

l-2 y€rriPrrticuhIs Lcas thrn
6 morthi

6 months - I 6 months - l More than
3 yaaB

Total

r 8,59r 98(i) Undisputed Trade recervables -
Considered good
(ii) Undisputed T6de Reeivables -
Considered doubtful
(iir) Disputed Tmde Re€eivables-

Considercd good
(iv) Disputed Trade receivables -
Considered doubtful

3,950 44 3,070.44 1r,671.10

ll,67l.l0 It,691.98Tot l t,9{.u I,O7O.U

Particuhrs Closlng Bolrnc. Mrximum Amourt due rt rny timo
durinq thc y.rr

3l-Mrr-202s 3l-Mrr-2024 3l-Mrr-2025 31-Mrr-2024

Due by the Compsnies in which
diEcrors ofthe campany is also a

diEctor/ member

Due by the parties in which the

Dtecto(s) ofdle Company ivare
interested,

NelqNeJ
(Amount In <00)

Prrticuh13
As rt 3l st Mmch,

2025
As rt 3lst Mrr.h,

2024

Crsh rl BrDk

Crsh in Hrnd

TOTAL

283.65

482.52

3,34E l5

382.53

Oth€r Currctrt Ass€B

765.17 3,730.6t

NolG No, l2
(Amount ln 400)

PrrticulxIs
As at 3lsl Mrrch,

2025
As rt 3lst Mrrch'

2024

TDS Rec€ivable

GST Receivable

TOTAL

1,760.20

551.68

1,441.61

3,136.49

2J1r.r8 5,t78.r0

Rav.ru. froD Opcrrtions Not. No. l3
(Amo unt iD ?00)

Prrlicuh]l
For thc y.rr crdcd For tha ycrr cnded

or 3l rl M.rch on 3l st M.rch
2025 2024

Softwarc Accrss

Softlaarc Acccss (Expon)

Professiona.l Servic-es

Net Rcv.nu€ from Opcrxtloni

l3.l Errning ir ForGiSr Currcncy

23,825.46

3,849.05

11,045.97

20,785.63

898.65

t3,268.t4

40,120.48 31,952.42

Prrticuhrs

For lh. yc.r.ndcd For the y.rr cod.d
on 3l st Mrrch on 3l .t Mrrch

2025 2024

Software Acc€ss (Export)

TOTAL

For EIZ J33 Tlll'l PRi.lliE :-i), TED

3,849.05
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BIZ 365 TECH PRIVATE LIMITEI)
CIN:U72900RJ2021PTC07835t

Employe. Bcnefit Erpenses Note No. 14
(Amount in t00)

Porticul.rs
For lhc yaar endad For thc ycxr.nd€d

on 3l st Morch on 3l st Mrrch
2023 2024

Saluies

Staff welfarc
ESI Contdbution
PF Cont ibution
Grauity

TOTAL

Finrncc Costs

45,041.95

1,352.63

66,200.50

419.90
l rE.39

I,205.46

733.86

885.13

47,279.71 6E,576.

Note No. l5
(Anount ln t00)

Prrticulors
For ah. ycrr.nded For lhe yerr crded

on 3l st Mrrch on 31 st Morch
2025 2024

Inaarast Erpanras
Interest

Oahcrr
BanI Charges

TOTAL

Oth.r Erp.m.c

1,1'15.21

264.21

170.66

104.15

2,039.48 t?5.41

Noae No. 16

(Amourt in t00)

Prrticul.rs
For thc y..r crded For the y€.r ended

on 3l sa M.rch on 3l st Mrrch
2025 2024

OIIice Expenses

Domain Expnges
Payment to Auditors

Brokerage & Cornmission Expenses

Consultancy Experxes

Digital Ma*etifl g Exp€nses

Repair & Maintenancr Expenses

Travelling Expenses

Telephone Expenses

Exchane Rate Differenc€

Misc. Expenses

Demand & Taxes

R€nt

Legal & Professional Fe€

TOTAL

16 I PrvDcrt to Audltors

2,110.06
4,908.10

250.00

45.01

20,467.04

1t,022.04

1,861.63

364.94

957.21
(5.54)

124.8E

26.36

1,200.00

85.00

144.35

2,259.98

250.00

93.93

28,809.48

8,502.61

532.1I

60 00

1,491.92

l1 7E

91.s0

1,200.00

705 50

43,136.79 44 765.16

Amount in ?00)

Prrtlculrrs
For thG y.rr ended For th. ycrr.nd.d

on 3l st Morch on 31 st Mrrch
2025 2024

For Statutory Audit

TOTAL

250.00 250.00

250.00 250.00

o

For BZ 3C., TiC, : li:',r'.]i: Ll:.i ED
D ilA

<
o
C1- ants
L
o

DI;iECTOR Ch

PTJB
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BIZ 365 TECII PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN:U72900RJ202rPTC07t358

E.rnings P.r Shir. (EPS) Not No, 17

(Amount in 100)

Psrtiauhrs
For th. y..r.nd.d

on 3l sa M.rch
2t25

For the y.rr end.d
on 3l st Mrrch

2024
Profit after tax as per Profit & Loss Account (53.653.64) (82,2 r0.04)
Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares 1,42,855 1,41,916

Fac€ Valu€ Per Equity Share (in O 10.00 10.00

Basic & Diluted Eening Per Share (EPS) (in O (37.56) (51.93)

R.lrl.d Porty Disclosurca Not. No. 18

As per Accouting St4dard l8- 'Related Party Transactions" issued by the Institute ofchartered Accountarls oflndi4 the

disclosures ofransactions with the related parties as defined in Accounting Sl.andard are as unde. -

l8.l List of r€lated parties with whom tansactions have taken place and relationships -

K.y Mrn.gcri.l Pcrson Associata!

Aditya Kedia Solution @ Infrnite P!,1. Ltd.

Prareekjain Bricked hfinite Soloutions h4. Ltd.

Naval Deep Singh Hlrefox Consulta[ts Ltd

I 8.2 Details of transactions relating to persons refelred to in item I 8. I above r
mourt in

Imprirn.nt of Asscls Not. No. l9

19.l ln view ofthe absenc€ of indication ofmaterial impakmert within the meaning ofclause 5 to Clause 13 ofAccounthg

Slandard-2t "Irnpaiment ofAssets" no impairment offixed &ssets is required for h respect ofcurrent financial year.

RATToANALYS$ Nolc No' 20

A current Rrtio = currcnt Ass.t! divid.d by curr€nt Lhbilities 
(Anount in <00)

Prrtlcuhrs Mrrch 31,2025 M.rch 31,2024

Cunent Assets

Curenl Liabilities
Rrtio

21,904

93,103

0.30

27,601

66,035

0.47

% Change from previous period/year (2t.37o/o)

Reason for change more thaf, 25o/o :- lnc-rease in Cur€nt Liabilities during the year

For B lz 3i5 Tici l Plli'.'.':I Lll,'li D

{, 4tl

OIRECTOR a
,J

o
Ch

Acc

o
tants

F. Y. 2024-25 F. v.2021-24
AssocirtesKcy

Min.g.rirl
Pcflon

Associrtcs Kcy Mrn.gerhl
PeIsor

Nafuro ofTrrnsactiolg

18,000.00 8,121. r It8,000.00 9,E25.62Consultancy Charges Paid
1,415.001,416.00Rent Paid

33,000.0077,000.00Loan Taken
t7,050.00 18,500.00Loao Repaid

Receivable at lhe end
8,?28.881,06,250.00 t3,976.66 3?,100.00Outstanding Payables at the end

.s4 IP
*

--t
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BIZ 365 TECH PRIVATf, LIMITED
CIN:U72fi0RJ2021PIC078358

B D.bt Equity ntlo = Toarl d.bt divid.d by Tol.l cquity whcrc totrl d.bt rcfers to sum ofcurctrt & non currcna
borrowings

Prrticulars M.]th 31,202s March 31, 2024

Tota.l debrs

Total equity

Rrtio

83,905
(55,156)

(1.s2)

3',1,039

(r,s02)
(24.661

9/o Chrtrge from pr.vious p.riod/yarr (93.t4"/"1

Reason for change more thut2syo i lncrease in Debt and Decrease in Equity.

C Debt Servicc Cov.r.g. Rrtio = E.rning! rv.ihble for d.bt r.rvicd divided by Totll intarcst rnd princlprl r.prym€nts

P.rticubrs M.fth 31,2025 M.rch 31,2024

Profit aflgI tax

Add: Non crsh operatlng erp.trs.s rnd finrnce cost

- Depreciation and amortizations
- Finance cost

Errningr avrilablc for dcbt s.rviccs
Interest cost on borowings
Principal repayments

Totrl Intcr.sa rnd prlnciptl reprym.nts
Rrtio

(53,654)

t,616
2,039

(t2,210)

2,E6E

875

(49,939) (18,467)
t,775 711

32,679 It,l55
34,454 It,926

(r.4s) (4.rs)

7o Ch0nge from pr€vlous Dcriod/y.rr (6s.06%)

Reason for change more trarr2sYo i Decrease in Loss.

D Rctum otr Equity R.tio / Return otr Irvcatmcna Rrtio = N.t profit rft.r ttt dividcd by Equity

Reason for chan8e more th.,ir2syo i Decrease in Equity 8nd Loss

E Inventory Tumov.r Rrtlo = Cost ofmttcrirb coDsumed dhldcd by rverige inventory

Reason for chaoge morc lha125o/o i Not Applicable

F Tr.dc Rcc.ivrblcs lunrov.r rrtio = Crcdlt Srlcl dividcd by Clo ng tr.d. rc..ivlblca

Prrticulrrs M.rch 31,2025 M.rrh 31. 2024

Credit sales

Closing Trade Receivables

Rrtio

40,720

24,826

1,64

34,952

18,692

t.81

9/o Chrrgc from prcvious pc I (12.30Yo)

Reason for cha[ge more than 25% :- Not Applicable

For BIZ 335 TICl.i F;li',?:: Lll'41 T
o

Ch
Acc

,:O
I
&

*

Partfuulrrs Mrmh 31,2025 Mrrch 31,2024

Net profit after tax

Total eqiity
R.aio

(53,654)
(55,156)

91,2a

(82,210)

(1,502)

5,4?3.15

7. Ch.Dgc froln pr.vious p.riod/y.rr 9a.220/o

Mr]th 31.2025articuhr!

N,AN.A

N.A.

Cost of material consumed

Average inventory

IY" Cha from ravious

tunrovar Rttio

EEill;Lril

IR,ECTOR
r)

._JatN>.

{



BIZ 355 TECH PRIVATE LIMIIED
eINrU 72m0RJ202 I PTc078358

G Tredc pryrbl$ tunover mtio = Crcdit purchrs.s dlvld.d by closing tr.de piy{blcs

Prrticulrls Mrrch 31,2025 Mrrch 31,2024
Credit purchases

Closing Trode Payables

Rraio
N.A N,A.

7o Chrrgc from Drtvious De od,/ycrr N.A.

Reason for change more than 25olo :- Not Applicable

H N.t c.pitll Tumov.r R.tio = Srl.3 dividcd by Nct Workirg .ipihl tryh.rcrs trct worklng c.pilrts curront r$.t3 -
currcnt lirbllldcs

Prrticulrrs Mer.h 31,2025 Merch 31,2024

Sales

Net working capital

Rrtio

40,120

(65,199)

(0.62)

34,952
(3t,434)

(0.9r)

9/. Ch g. from Dr.viour mriod/yaar (3t.t1v.l

Reason for change more lha,tr2'yo i Increare ill Sales.

I Net profit Irtlo= Nct prolit rftcr irx divided by Srl.s

Prrticuhn Mrrch 3l, 2025 M.rth 31,2024

Net profil afier tax

Sales

Ratio

(53,654)

40,120

(13r.76)

(E2,210)

34,952
(23s.21)

Chrnge in brsi! Doltrts (bDr) from prcvious pcriod / ycrr 11.980/0

Reason for change more tha 25yo i Derease h loss during the year

J Return on Crpitrl employcd (prc cxshFElrrings b.forc intorcst rnd au.3(EBIT) divided by
Crpitol Employed(pre crsh)

Reason for change more than 25olo :- DecreEse in loss afld increase in current liabilities.

K R€turn otr Invcstlrcnt : The company has not any interest income therfore not applicable

For Blz 305 TEail Pr(i.i[= Ll
i?.lt .;,\

o
o

Ch
Accou ntants

o

Pxrticuh]! Mrrrh 31,2025 Mrrth 31,202,1

Profit b€fore tax (A)
Finance cost (B)

Other Income (C )
EBIr (D) = (A) + (B) - (c )
Tolal Assets (E)

Curenl Liabilities (F)

Curent Investments (G)

Cash and Cash equivalEnls (10

Ba.k blldc6 ofier tha. Nh ed 6h.quival..tt (l)

Cspltll Employd (PIt C.sh) (+{E!(TXGXEXI)
Ratio (D) / (J)

(53,654)

2,039

58

(82,210)

875

24

(5r,6?3) (8r,3s9)

t,2t,852
93,r03

166

1,01,572

66,035

3,731

27,98X 31,q0f
(114.66) (2ss.E0)

% Change ftom previous period/year 21.t\ /o

OIRECTOR

.J4
*

C2



BIZ 365 TECH PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN:U72900RJ2021PTC07&l5t

Gen€rf,l Notes Note No. 2l

2l.l Previous figures have been rc-grouped fi rearrarged wherever considercd neccssary.

2l -2 Balance in personal accouts (Debiucrcdit), Sundry debtors and creditors tle subjed to confirmation.

21.3 Bank Balmces hes been taken aid ac@pted ss p€r books.

21.4 During the year clmpary has c4idised the softwre devlopment cost & shown as software wIP in Balance sheet.

Normrl Opcrrtitrg Cycl. rnd Clrslllicrtio[ ofAllets .rd Liabllitic! irto CuEont .rd Non- Curr.nt Note No. 22

22.1 All assets ard liabilities are presented as cffrent or non curent as per criteria set out in Schedule III ofthe Companies Act, 2013. Based on the

nature ofbusiness ofthe company, its operation alld realisation lhe mmpany has asc€rtained its operatinS cycle ofless than l2
months.Accordingly 12 moDths pe.iod h&s been considered for the purpose of CunEnt md non cunent classification of assets and habilities.

22.2 Assers md Liabilities ofthe above Buiness have bsen classified into Cufleot alld Non Current using the above Normal Operating Cycle and

applying other oiteria prEcribed in Schedde m

A5 per our sepSrate reDort of evm date

For Grrg Nrr.trdrr & Asrocira€g

Chrrter.d Accoutrtlrt!

c
(Rrk sh Totukr)
Prrarar
M. No. 070530

For BIZ 365 TECH PRIVATE LIMITED
.r.'"1

F.A d

rRN1087l2C

'id"b Cr,a
Acco

au
.J

a\ S.l-,r

\-**rl
o rvrl D..p Singh)

Dlr.ctor
DIN: 08029788

(Prrt..k Jritr)
Dircclor

DIN:02642162
*

.JA
r,orx : a<o7o53o6mO DN R 8332
Plrc€ : Jrlpur
Drt€ :30.08.2025
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BIZ 365 TECH P ATE LIMITEI)

PROPERTY. PLANT & EOUIPMENT AND INTANCIBLE ASSETS Note No. 9

,:y

Amount in

For 8lZ 365 TECI-{ PRll.?;: LIi

DIRECTOR
I

IJ
O(.

{-

r)

oCi:-,
ants

*

DEPRECIATION NET BLOCKGROSS BLOCK
AS ON

3t.03.2025
AS ON

01.04.2024

rOR THE
PERIOD
2024-25

DEDUCTIONS TOTAL
31.03.2025

AS ON
31.03.2024

ADDTTION TOTAL
31.03.2025

AS ON
01.04.2024

RATE
wDv

PARTICIJLARS

692.39

t'l4.6't
175.56

t44.59
1,046.01

167.47

402.70

889.28

214.73

208.69 566.47

275.36

232.61

859.86

5't7.3'7

1,064.t4
359.32

1,254.70 688.23

561.61

39.68

130.78

134.99

175.56

t44-59
351.78r,254.',70

836.98
272.28

22.88

305.09
1,064.84

359.32

45.O1v"

45.OT/o

25.8*/o
45.01o/o

61.16!0

Office Equipments

Mobile
Air Condiotioner
LED
Laptop

iDmena. Phnt & Eq

2,233.22 1,8E2.87 r,074.441,289.52 943,701,752.t3 4,116.o92363.96Total

94t.10 2231.22 r,882.87 1,o74,444,116.09 1,289.522,363,96 1,752.13Totsl Tangible Assets (A)

r0,264.18 540.22

91,525.04

r0,804.40

91,525.04

9,532.05 ?32.t3

19.900.70
63.160/"

o.ov/o
10,804.40

71,624.34
Software
Softwarc WIP

92,065.269532.05 732.t3 t0,264,18 72,896.69

t,272.35
't t,624.34

t9900.70 r,02329,444,428.14Totrl
732.t3 t0J64.rt 92,06s.26 72,896.691,02329.44 9,532.0582,428,74 19,900.70Totrl In Assets

12,497.40 93,948.13 13,971.131,06,445.53 r0,82r.s7 1,675.8321,652.8384,792.10Grrnd Total (A+B)
10,821.57 73,971,11 47,922.617,953.61 2,861,9628,916.40 84,792.6855,876.28Grxnd Total Previous Ycar

-

,t,uP
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